SECURITIES & EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDiA, 2 stziiory o8y
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IN THE COURT OF MS. ASHA MENON: ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE:
DELHL

CC NO.34/2005

a- lished under the provisions cf Securities and ExCnang: v
l a Act, 1992, having its Head cffice at Mitta! Ccurt. B - Wing. -
Haf'man Point, Mumbai 400 021 raorecentod by its Legzi Ofiice
Sn avad Bansode.

. Ccmpiainent
« - VS

1. Sagaun Plantation Lid. Comopany inccrgoraied snder 102
Gompanies Act, 1956. having its Regd Oftic e !
Complux Shahi Markat Cmema Ruad Goraxkngur-273301.

N

. 'Sh. Rakesh Behari Srivastava Sio Late’Sh. Kamalz P4. Srivastava.
~ Director cf Accused No.1, R/c Canal Road, Rustampur {North)
Daudpur, Gorakhpur, up. . ~

pd

Mrs. Anoo Srivastava W/o Rakesn Benari Srivastave, Director of
Accused No.1, R/o Canal Recad, Rustampur (N2 Dauy dcu
Gorakhpur, UP. ' ’ ‘

4. Sh. Anil Kumar Srivastava C'o Sh. B.D. Srivastava. Directer of
Accused No.1, R/c Dharampur, Shahpur, Distt. Gorax<hour, UP.

A-pugsd

[RCATRE e ey

JUDGMENT:

BACKGROUND FACTS:

1. The complaint has veen filed by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred 1C as ine SEBI;
through its Legal Officer, Sh. Sharad Bansode zgeinst Sag.éLln
Plantation Litd. and against its .Directors 8h. Raxesnh Behari

1o ot

Srivastava, Mrs. Anoo Snvastav and Sh. Anil Kumar Srivastava.
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29.12.99 =nd zisc icsued pubiic nstics

zccused company of the notficaticn and the reguiaticrs &rd
directing 1t to send informaticn memorandum i 2 ITWSSILTS

o

_ the said Act.

R PR ’

-

detailing the state of affairs of the Scnemes, the amcurt recayasie
to each Investors and the menrer :n which suCh 2m3our!t Wwas

determined. This information was to pe sent oy 28.2.2000

.

Subsequently, the last date for furmsh: ng details was sxtended yoto. ..

31 March, 2000. -

ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT .

According to.t.he. éomplainant, the accused Mo. 1 failed tC
apply for regnstratlon and also faled tc cubm't the r°0ay ment ragoit
nor did it fumish details for windirg,uo the schemes Trereforg. on
December, 7", 2000,‘ orders were issued t;,y SEBi'u: 11 B cf the
SEBI Act 1992, to the accused company to refunc tne money

collected to the investors within one moniih and sucrt tre regont cf

repayment- andi winding up to the SEBI. According 10 the

compiamant since - the*e was no cvmpltance of this order, the
accused company and its Dxrevtors had violated tre Regulatio
No. 681 and (2} 73_ and‘74 R/W Rvegulat:on 5 {1} ¢f tne SEB!

(Collective Inveotment" Séhémé) Regulation 1999 and had aisc

violated Section 11 B and 12 (1 B of the SEBI 1992 which were ai |

vuolatlon pumshable U/s 24 (1) of the SEBI 1992 R'W Sectton 27 of |




wilh this ietter aiso intimating tnet it nad mooiized Rs.82,320- Lo tc

X

31 Marc 1997 under the Coliective nvestment Schems. Trs

witness deoosed that th2 1en 87 2180 corlains neras o

0

Riinss JCHIP

Sh. Rakesh Behari Srivastava, Mrs. Anco Srivastava z2nd Sr. Ari

T

t sucsequentyy the

Kumar Srivastava. The witnass aiso depcsed tr

company’sent ancther letter dated 25.4.98 Ex.CW1/2. informing the

SEB! that the company.' had iaobiized Rs. -,95 420/- cetween

22.11.96 and 31.3.98.
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. Subsequéntly, the SEEI /CIS) ‘Reguzt
notified on 1 5.10{99. The witness.deposga that intimaticn regarding
the notification of ‘reguletions had been sent to the Company 2nd it
was mnmated vide pubiic nf*t ce da ed 20.10.68 and srecific stter
dated 21.10‘.99 were sent by regiétered pésx. Sre depcsad inat t;*f:j,

letter returined with the remarks "ieft*. The witness deposed that in

terms of the regulations the Company was

registration or wind up ltq scheme in terms of Regulaticns 73 zra

74 and was further required to circuiate informaticr memorandum

to its Investors and to repay and wind up its scheme ard submit the
winding up and rebayment report wifn the SEBI within five and naif
months. The withess deposed that these were communicated to the
Company vide letters dated 10.12.99 anc 29.12.99 and botn these

letters were also returned un'delivered 1o the SEBI with the remarks

“left without address”. The witness statea that the requiraments




11 i cross-examinaticn CW1 admitted as correct trar the

iy

accused had sent letter dated 25.4.98 in rescciise tC the iefter ¢

FE T T

the SE~Bi datec 15.3.98. §ne ajmitted as ccr;ect trat 2s ce” s

| letter Ex.CW1/2 the accused hed inf::rrﬁed the SEEI that fel ;"aﬁ
nct floated any new sc;heme 'iafter 18.12.97. Trne atress wés_
unable to staté émything in re';epect of the ietter daied 2;.}.1.98.
piaced on the record a.é Ex‘C\;-W.f‘DA. S“e furthe- deposed thal ...

since the company had not furnished any certificate ' thig resgect .

~.

L2

by 27.11.98 cr whether by that c.iate most of the investors nad r:,-ee'n
repaid their money. She furth‘er:d.eposed that as far és she krew,
N0 complaints nad been réceiv.ed frcm any ivestors ega:f:sa_
company. She denied that the case was a false one

12. | The accused have filed two documents in their defence.

CONTENTIONS

18. | have heard the submissions made by the accused 2nd on

benalf of the SEBI. The stand taken ¢y the accused .s that they nad

started in November, 1998 and therefore, there was n .occasxr::n for
the accused to get ther;nsélves registered. Their further contention
is that since they did not receive any pgrrimunication f?of;n'tﬁeSE‘Bl.,
they were unaware 61‘ the formal.irt.é“es'"v they had to complete ‘

According to them when repéyvmehts' had been effected, there was
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18. Frem the evidence ce-zn fzgis  seam admtteg, Tre

Government had notified in 1597 tnel comroanies wooh o oaga

information witn SEBI regarding therr scremes along win detars of
amounts mobilized, the names cf Directors/Fromcters etz i~ -232
they were desirous of obtaining cenefit of Sectich 12 i1r 8 Zitre

SEBI Act 1892, .. Séction 12 cf the SER!

| registraticn of Stogk Broker, Suc B-oker, Share Trarsicr Agenis
etc., and Secticn 1;2 (1) B relates 1o the raguiramenta of ERE el
, ] : N
certificate frem the board by any person who was ssonsarrg or
carrying on ventur{a', capital funds or Collective Investmant Screme
including mutuéi fuﬁds. Secticn 12 (1) B of the SEBI 1992 r2ads 23:
under;

"No pefson shall Sponser or cause to be spensored or lamy
on or cause to be carried on any venture ¢avital fLnis or
collective investment scheme including mutual “inds, wiiess me
obtain a certificate of regiscation from the Board in accordance
with the regulations :

Provided that any person sponsoring or causing to be

sponsored, carrying or causing to be carried on any venture

capital funds or collective investment scheme opera
securities market immediatelv before the commencemenrt of the

Securities Laws { Amendment ) Act 1995, for which no




with the circular of the SEBI cated 24.2.98. Tnis urderlined 1ns

‘necessity for the Collective Investment Schemses to &g suciect (o

theregulations cf the SEBl while carrying ot bisiness in Cojenive

Investment Sche'*ns

g. There 'is no doubt that tre accused were ~untry 2
Collectrvo Mvestmeﬂts heme. Ex.CW1/1 in respcnse to 1ne Culic
*

notice issued in the rewspaper by the SEBI reveas tnabtRgumemen. o

company was invcived in agricuitural and zilied achvites z-d
various documents anneixed oy the company witniris fetter gave
details of the depo=1ts rcceived under the Sagau. init Schzme

Vide EX. CW1 /2, the af‘cubed themke'vas informed tre SEBI ihat

.
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they had raised Rs.2,95,420- under their ‘scheres 'ard nsy
disclosed this In their compliance certificate in -esgect of the
directions of the SEBI té reguiate Ccollective Invesiment Scham
Thus, thefe is no dowt !eft in the mind that the accussd weare

running  Collective’ lnyéstment Schemes and had coliected

Rs.2,95,420/-.

absolutely clear that the acc_uéed were fully aware of the fact tnat

the SEBI was mohitoring ahd “régulating the Collective lnvestmﬁé}n:t“ B

Schemes fuoated m respect.of agn'cuitural and plantatlon bon ds' etc.'i"”

Desplte that knowledge they did not choose to S.Jb mit all details 10;‘

atit NG
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atisfactorily grove the desgaicr of 1his letter cecause 17e stamy of
the post office and the date of desoaicn are oot N2l leginie. 9 an,

case, as rag iy pcis ntec cyt oy tre Law Cihcer of e SZBEIL 7 172

criginal was with the accused thamselves, notring coud nava tesr
sent tc the SEBI. Mo ovel, a garussl of tre contenis of tr 8 2tier

would reveaj ty.q the zcoused were informing the SEBI that ihey

were unabie to comply Witr, the directions of the Hor'bis HIGH CETA™

and were intending to refupd the money to the nvesicrs siow'y 27
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nad already started to refund the same 1o the invesors
letter only discloses an intention to refund money. Under nc
f‘ircumstﬂnce could the ﬂccused have believed that therezfter they

did not have any requiremeﬂ.t tc inform tne SEBI of the resaymant

in fact, tne accused have nct preduced tefers tnis Ceurt 27y

record of repayment or of tne company having weund up tﬂee

cperations. Tnere is nomsng on the record on which to noid that the

accused were under the bonafide beliet thal naving refunded

amounts, they were exempted from compiying win  he

requirements of the SEBI reguletions.

22. Even assuming that Ex.CW1/DA had o2eer dispatched o

the SEBI and had been receved by the SEBI on this singie

document no presumpticn could have been raised by tne SEB!

no fund had been mobilized'vafter'February,. 1998. Notning

L

prevented the accused from informing the SEBI about their
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IN [HE COURT OF \S S ASHA MENON: A5 PELHT
CCNO.34/05
SERT v  SAGALUN PI

ORDER OX SENTENCE

The accused have been heard on the point of seatence.

lefasir hag

sccused have claimed mat the dels:! HEsocccured ooy o acocmer oo

1gnorance and on ground of LOna[iCC celier that they nad o
with. However, as obsened in the judgment. rhese pieas carnot he acceied.
They themselves have placec on recor: Ex.D-1 which informed theen tha rne
Hon'ble High Court of Delhj was also sei -Zid of the maiter and the SEBI had
2ot only informed them aoout the reguirem s of complying with the
difections of the Hon'ble Hwh Court bur also of the notifications issued Dy
the SEBI. The accuced are not illiterate or igngra:z( persons. They have

floated a companv ano.had even obhaainad

Collective Investunent Scheme. Therefore. their vi
ex¢used or treaced,lemend}.-’.

In the present cese Xeeping ail the faces and circumstances ip

mind. T am of the considered view- that the ends of justice would he ;_7@13& if

the accused are sentenced to afine of Rs.3,000/- each. In ¢

tall undergo SI for one mor:th.

The per<onal bonds and surecy

Sureties stand discharged. File be consi igned 10 records.

Announced in the Open Court, (ASHA \/IE\'O\")
Dated: 17.3.2006. K S del Sessicns Judge: Dethi,




